One-rdg.
P. Hrngs.
Pgs.
22
Filed:
Sponsored by:

Simpson

First Reading:
COUNCIL BILL

09-15-20

Second Reading:
2020 -219

GENERAL ORDINANCE
AN ORDINANCE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

AMENDING the Springfield Land Development Code, Section 36-306, ‘Official zoning
map and rules for interpretation,’ by rezoning approximately 6.68 acres of
property generally located at 6177 South Farm Road 189 from County R1, Suburban Residence District to R-TH, Residential Townhouse District;
and adopting an updated Official Zoning Map. (Staff recommends
approval, Planning and Zoning Commission recommends denial.)
___________________________________
WHEREAS, an application has been filed for a zoning change of the property
generally located at 6177 South Farm Road 189, and more fully described in "Exhibit
A," from County R-1, Suburban Residence District to R-TH, Residential Townhouse
District; and
WHEREAS, following proper notice, a public hearing was held before the
Planning and Zoning Commission on September 10, 2020, a copy of the Record of
Proceedings from said public hearing being attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference as "Exhibit B," and said Commission made its recommendation; and
WHEREAS, the City has reviewed the applicant’s request and prepared a staff
report concerning the application which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference as “Exhibit C”; and
WHEREAS, proper notice was given of a public hearing before City Council and
said hearing was held in accordance with law.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI, as follows, that:
Section 1 – The property described in "Exhibit A," which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby rezoned from County R-1, Suburban
Residence District to R-TH, Residential Townhouse District. Springfield Land
Development Code, Section 36-306, ‘Official zoning map and rules for interpretation,’ is
hereby amended, changed and modified consistent with this Ordinance.
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Section 2 – City Council hereby directs the City Manager, or designee, to update
the City's digital zoning map to reflect this rezoning, and City Council adopts the map
thereby amended as the Official Zoning Map of Springfield, Missouri, as provided for in
the Springfield Land Development Code, Section 36-306, ‘Official zoning maps and
rules of interpretation.’
Section 3 – The Official Zoning Map herein adopted shall be maintained and
archived in the same digital form in which this Council has approved its adoption.
Section 4 – This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
passage.
Passed at meeting:
Mayor
Attest:

, City Clerk

Filed as Ordinance:
Approved as to form:

, Assistant City Attorney

Approved for Council action:

, City Manager
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EXPLANATION TO COUNCIL BILL 2020 - 219
FILED: 9-15-20
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: Planning and Development
PURPOSE: Amending the Springfield Land Development Code, Section 36-306,
‘Official zoning map and rules for interpretation,’ by rezoning approximately 6.68 acres
of property generally located at 6177 South Farm Road 189 from County R-1, Suburban
Residence District to R-TH, Residential Townhouse District; and adopting an updated
Official Zoning Map. (Staff recommends approval, Planning and Zoning Commission
recommends denial.)
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: ZONING CASE NUMBER Z-18-2020
The applicant is proposing to rezone approximately 6.68 acres of property generally
located at 6177 South Farm Road 189 from County R-1, Suburban Residence District to
R-TH, Residential Townhouse District. The applicant intends to develop a single-family
and patio home development.
REMARKS:
The Planning and Zoning Commission held a public hearing on September 10, 2020,
and recommended to deny, by a vote of 2 to 4.
The Planning and Development staff recommends the application be approved (see the
attached “Exhibit C,” Development Review Staff Report).
FINDINGS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
1. The Growth Management & Land Use Plan element of the Comprehensive Plan
identifies the subject property as appropriate for Low Density Housing.
2. This application is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan which encourages
that each neighborhood should contain a range of housing types, densities, and
building configurations including single-family detached, townhouses, and
apartments. It discourages large housing projects that consist of a single building
type. It is recommended that some portion of each type of housing should,
ideally, be available for occupancy on either an ownership or lease basis.
3. The application is consistent with the adjacent property within the City (Millwood)
that has single-family and patio court housing uses.
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Submitted by:
_________________________
Michael Sparlin, Senior Planner

Recommended by:

Approved by:

_____________________________
Mary Lilly Smith, Director

______________________________
Jason Gage, City Manager

EXHIBITS:
Exhibit A, Legal Description
Exhibit B, Record of Proceedings
Exhibit C, Development Review Staff Report
ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 1: Department Comments
Attachment 2: Neighborhood Correspondence
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Exhibit A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ZONING CASE Z-18-2020
A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 21
WEST, SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER
OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER; (BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN DEED BOOK 2013 PAGE 20492-13)
THENCE NORTH 01°17'22” EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 340.89 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE NORTH 01°17'22” EAST, CONTINUING ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 968.78 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 88°42'38” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 292.86 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 02°40'14” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 137.55 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 87°19'46” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 15.46 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 01°17'22” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 625.24 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 87°09'15” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 10.25 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 02°15”07” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 205.97 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 88°42'38” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 291.29 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING;
CONTAINING 291,114 SQUARE FEET OR 6.68 ACRES
THIS DESCRICTION IS FOR REZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED
TO CREATE A NEW TRACT OF LAND.
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Exhibit B
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
ZONING CASE Z-18-2020
Planning and Zoning Commission – September 10, 2020
Z-18-2020
6177 South Farm Road 189
Applicant: Frank and Kimberly Steed
King Coltrin recused himself.
Mr. Hosmer stated that this a request to rezone approximately 6.68 acres of property generally located at
6177 South Farm Road 189 from County R-1, Suburban Residence District to R-TH, Residential
Townhouse. This application is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan which encourages that each
neighborhood should contain a range of housing types, densities, and building configurations including
single-family detached, townhouses, and apartments. The Transportation Plan classifies South Farm Road
189 as a Secondary Arterial roadway. A Traffic Impact Study is not required. The development will take
primary vehicular access to Farm Road 189. The property is not located in a FEMA designated floodplain
or in a stream buffer area. A fee in lieu of on-site stormwater detention is not allowed. Staff recommends
approval.
Mr. Doennig asked about Millwood zoning.
Mr. Bob Hosmer stated that it is a County PAD (Plot Assignment District).
Mr. Doennig opened the public hearing.
Mr. Chris Wynn, representative to the applicant noting that there is a need for more town homes in this area
and noted that it is willing to work with the neighborhood regarding their traffic concerns and said that there
will not be 3 story townhomes and states that it should have less traffic versus the traffic in Millwood. He
also noted that the developer does not necessarily want annexation.
Mr. Randall Doennig questioned the placement of townhomes on the 13th fairway of the Millwood golf
course.
Mr. Wynn stated that the development of this type is in demand next to golf courses.
Mr. Dane Seiler, representative to the applicant stated that they would be patio homes with low
maintenance and believes they will be in a good location.
Donna Cleous, 6139 S. Bluff Ridge Road, says she there is a need due to baby boomers and believes
upscale patio homes are desired.
Mr. Walt Cameron, 6097 South Lookout Ridge, Ozark asked about annexation and sewer and suggest the
developer get in touch with City Utilities in order not to annex into Millwood.
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Ms. Melissa Cox asked about the town home zoning and noted no preliminary plat and that anyone can
come and do whatever they choose and may not look like Millwood and said that she is okay with patio
homes but has concerns regarding this zoning. She would prefer single family zoning for the entire
development.
Mr. Bob Hosmer noted that the zoning will dictate the size, but not the design.
Mr. Randall Doennig asked if R-TH is the only option for patio homes.
Mr. Bob Hosmer said yes, for patio homes, but can do a Planned Development, but they will incur more
costs and design.
Mr. Joel Thomas noted that if this stays as R-TH and the developer’s patio homes do not materialize, then
anyone could put any type of R-TH (i.e., 4-story town home) and believes this should have been a Planned
Development.
Mr. Doennig closed the public hearing.
COMMISSION ACTION:
Mr. Jobe motioned to approve item Z-18-2020 (6177 South Farm Road 189). Mr. Rose seconded the
motion. Ayes: Rose and Jobe. Nays: Doennig, Ogilvy, Cox, and Thomas. Abstain: None. Absent:
Broekhoven and Shuler. Motion denied. King Coltrin recused himself.

_________________________________
Bob Hosmer, AICP
Planning Manager
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Exhibit C

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING:

August 13, 2020

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING:

September 8, 2020
CASE: Z-18-2020
ACRES: Approximately 6.68 acres

Unincorporated
Greene County

LOCATION: 6177 South Farm Road 189
EXISTING LAND USE: Undeveloped,
agricultural uses
APPLICANT: Frank and Kimberly Steed
STAFF: Michael Sparlin, Senior Planner
864-1091

Springfield

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Approve
PROPOSED MOTION: Move to approve as
submitted in the staff report. Required vote
is a majority of those present (5 members are
a quorum).
SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
Request to rezone approximately 6.68 acres of property generally located at 6177 South Farm Road 189 from County R1, Suburban Residence District to R-TH, Residential Townhouse.
FINDINGS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. The Growth Management & Land Use Plan element of the Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property
as appropriate for Low Density Housing.
2. This application is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan which encourages that each neighborhood should
contain a range of housing types, densities, and building configurations including single-family detached,
townhouses, and apartments. It discourages large housing projects that consist of a single building type. It is
recommended that some portion of each type of housing should, ideally, be available for occupancy on either an
ownership or lease basis.
3. The application is consistent with the adjacent property within the City (Millwood) that has single-family and patio
court housing uses.
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES:
ZONING
LAND USE

NORTH

SOUTH

EAST

WEST

County A-1

County A-1 and PAD 1033

County A-1

County A-1 and PAD 1033

Single-family and
agricultural uses

Cemetery and golf course
uses

Single-family and
agricultural uses
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Single-family, golf course
and agricultural uses

GOOGLE AERIAL OF LANDMARKS, BUSINESSES, AND ATTRACTIONS:

GOOGLE MAPS STREET VIEW:
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GROWTH MANAGEMENT AND LAND USE PLAN:
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PROPERTY HISTORY:
The subject property in currently located outside the City limits in unincorporated Greene County. The rezoning is being
processed concurrently with an annexation and will have a public hearing at the same City Council meeting.
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AUTHORITY:
Sec. 36-367. – Amendments
(7) Findings by the commission.
(a) Rezonings. If the application is for a reclassification of property to a different zoning district classification on the
zoning map, the report of the planning and zoning commission may consider:
1. Whether the proposed zoning district classification is consistent with the Springfield Comprehensive Plan;
2. Whether there are any changed or changing conditions in the area affected that make the proposed rezoning
necessary;
3. Whether the range of uses in the proposed zoning district classification are compatible with the uses
permitted on other property in the immediate vicinity;
4. Whether adequate utility and sewer and water facilities exist or can be provided to serve the uses that would
be permitted on the property if it were rezoned;
5. The impact the uses, which would be permitted if the property were rezoned, will have upon the volume of
vehicular and pedestrian traffic and traffic safety in the vicinity;
6. Whether the proposed rezoning would correct an error in the application of this article as applied to the
subject property;
7. Whether a reasonably viable economic use of the subject property will be precluded if the proposed rezoning
is denied; and
8. Information submitted at the public hearing.
ZONING ORDINANCE OR CODE REQUIREMENTS:
CODE ITEM

REQUIREMENTS FOR R-TH

Use limitations

There shall be a separate platted lot of record for each
single-family semi-detached or townhouse dwelling unit.

Lot size requirements

Minimum lot area:
1. Single-family detached dwellings and residential group
homes: 5,000 square feet.
2. Duplexes: 7,500 square feet.
3. Each single-family semi-detached dwelling on a
separate platted lot: 3,750 square feet.
4. Each townhouse on a separate platted lot:
a. End lots: 4,000 square feet.
b. Interior lots: 3,000 square feet.
5. All other uses: 7,500 square feet.

Maximum structure height

1. When side yards are less than 15 feet in width: 35 feet or
two and one-half stories above the finished grade.
2. When side yards are 15 feet in width or greater: 45 feet
or three stories above the finished grade.

Minimum open space

Not less than 20 percent

Maximum impervious area

Shall not exceed 80 percent of total lot area

BULK PLANE

BUFFERYARD AND LANDSCAPING

None.

None.

COMPATIBILITY WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
The Growth Management & Land Use Plan element of the Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as
appropriate for Low Density Housing.
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The Plan encourages that each neighborhood should contain a range of housing types, densities, and building
configurations including single-family detached, townhouses, and apartments. It discourages large housing projects that
consist of a single building type. It is recommended that some portion of each type of housing should, ideally, be
available for occupancy on either an ownership or lease basis.
The Transportation Plan classifies South Farm Road 189 as a Secondary Arterial roadway.
STAFF COMMENTS:
1. The applicant is proposing to rezone approximately 6.68 acres of property generally located at 6177 South Farm
Road 189 from County R-1, Suburban Residence District to R-TH, Residential Townhouse. The applicant intends
to develop a single-family and patio home development.
2. The R-TH district is intended to accommodate a variety of housing types, including single-family detached,
single-family semi-detached, duplex, and townhouse dwellings, at low to moderate residential densities
(approximately 11 units per acre). This district is also intended to function as a transition between the less
intense single-family district and more intense multifamily districts.
3. The development will take primary vehicular access to Farm Road 189 which is classified as a Secondary
Arterial roadway and will remain outside the city limits in unincorporated Greene County for maintenance
purposes.
4. The proposed rezoning was reviewed by City departments and comments are contained in Attachment 1.
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING:
All neighborhood meetings have been cancelled due the Mayor’s Proclamation of Civil Emergency related to COVID-19.
Property owners were mailed a comment card to provide their comments. All received comments are attached
(Attachment 2).
PUBLIC NOTIFICATIONS:
The public notice was advertised in the Daily Events at least 15 days prior to the public hearing. The property was posted
by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the public hearing. Public notice letters were sent out at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing to all property owners within 185 feet.
Notices sent to property owners within 185 feet:

Mailed: 3
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Returned: 0

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:
ATTACHMENT 1
BUILDING DEVELOPMENT SERVICES COMMENTS:
No comments.
CITY UTILITIES COMMENTS:
No issues with proposed rezoning.
CLEAN WATER SERVICES COMMENTS:
The property is in the Farmers Branch drainage basin. The property is not located in a FEMA designated
floodplain. Staff is aware of flooding problems in the area. If the project increases the amount of impervious surfacing,
detention is required according to Chapter 96. A fee in lieu of on-site stormwater detention is not allowed and detention
is required. Water quality will be required if disturbing more than one acre. The property is not located in a stream buffer
area.
Please note that development of the property will be subject to the following conditions at the time of development:
1. Post development peak run-off rates shall not exceed pre-development peak run-off rates for the 1, 10 and 100
year rain events. Any increase in impervious surfacing will require the development to meet current detention
and water quality requirements.
2. If disturbing 1 acre or greater, water quality will also have to be provided.
3. Drainage easements must be provided for this conveyance.
4. Please keep in mind that more detailed stormwater calculations will have to be submitted before any permits can
be approved.
5. A land disturbance permit will be required if disturbing 1 acre or greater.
Public Works Stormwater Division

Response

Drainage Basin

Farmers Branch

Is property located in Floodplain?

No

Is property located on a sinkhole?

No

Is property located in a stream buffer?

No

Is stormwater fee in lieu an option?

No

PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC DIVISION COMMENTS:
STREET CLASSIFICATION, RIGHT-OF-WAY, & JURISDICTION
City’s Transportation Plan classifies both E. Millwood Drive as a Collector roadway and S. Farm Road 189 as a Secondary
Arterial roadways. The standard right-of-way width for E. Millwood Drive is 30-feet from the centerline and S. Farm Road
189 is 35-feet from the centerline. It appears no additional right-of-way is needed along E. Millwood Drive. S. Farm Road
189 is under jurisdiction of Greene County. They are not requiring additional right of way. A survey is recommended to
determine the exact amount of existing right-of-way. E. Millwood Drive is a city-maintained street and S. Farm Road 189
is a county-maintained street.
TRAFFIC COUNTS & ON-STREET PARKING
There are no recent traffic counts for E. Millwood Drive or S. Farm Road 189. On-street parking is not allowed along E.
Millwood Drive or S. Farm Road 189.
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DRIVEWAY ACCESS
There is currently no driveway access points onto the property from E. Millwood Drive or S. Farm Road 189. Access to
this property will be allowed from E. Millwood Drive based on existing City of Springfield standards for a Collector. Access
to this property from S. Farm Road 189 must be approved and permitted by Greene County.
SIDEWALK
There is existing sidewalk along the property frontage of E. Millwood Drive. Sidewalk does not exist along the property
frontage of S. Farm Road 189 and is not required by the county.
TRAILS, BUS STOPS, & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
There are no Greenway Trails in the area surrounding the property pertaining to this zoning. There are no bus stops along
E. Millwood Drive or S. Farm Road 189. The proposed development is in an area that provides for multiple direct
connections and provides for good connectivity in the area.
IMPROVEMENTS
A Traffic Impact Study was not required as the change in zoning did not generate an additional 1,000 vehicles per day or
100 vehicles in the a.m. or p.m. peak periods.
TRAFFIC - TABLE 1: REZONING DETAILS

Street Name

Street
Classification

On-Street
Parking

Existing
Street ROW
from
Centerline

Required
Street ROW
from
Centerline

(ft.) (Approx.)

(ft.)

Stre
et 1

E. Millwood Drive

Collector

No

45

30

Stre
et 2

S. Farm Road 189

Secondary
Arterial

No

20

35

AM Peak

PM Peak

Weekday

Weekend

Existing Trips Generated

28

35

336

*Proposed Trips Generated

35

42

420

Additional Trips Generated

7

7

84

Stre
et 3
Stre
et 4

*Proposed Trips Generated is based on the highest, most intense use permitted in the proposed
rezoning, Planned Development, or Conditional Use Permit

PUBLIC WORKS STORMWATER DIVISION COMMENTS:
The property is in the Farmers Branch drainage basin. The property is not located in a FEMA designated
floodplain. Staff is aware of flooding problems in the area. If the project increases the amount of impervious surfacing,
detention is required according to Chapter 96. A fee in lieu of on-site stormwater detention is not allowed and detention
is required. Water quality will be required if disturbing more than one acre. The property is not located in a stream buffer
area.
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Please note that development of the property will be subject to the following conditions at the time of development:
1. Post development peak run-off rates shall not exceed pre-development peak run-off rates for the 1, 10 and 100
year rain events. Any increase in impervious surfacing will require the development to meet current detention
and water quality requirements.
2. If disturbing 1 acre or greater, water quality will also have to be provided.
3. Drainage easements must be provided for this conveyance.
4. Please keep in mind that more detailed stormwater calculations will have to be submitted before any permits can
be approved.
5. A land disturbance permit will be required if disturbing 1 acre or greater.
Public Works Stormwater Division

Response

Drainage Basin

Farmers Branch

Is property located in Floodplain?

No

Is property located on a sinkhole?

No

Is property located in a stream buffer?

No

Is stormwater fee in lieu an option?

No

FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:
No issues.
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Mike Rand
Zoning@springfieldmo.gov
Zoning Cases Z-17-2020 and Z-18-2020
Thursday, August 13, 2020 11:11:28 AM

**CAUTION** This email originated from outside the organization.  Do not open
attachments or click links from sources you do not know and trust.
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------I am writing with my concerns for the two cases noted above. I live in the
Millwood Subdivision and feel that the increased traffic that will occur if
these cases are approved will create a safety issue on our streets.
Millwood Drive will be the primary route for cars to access Highway 65.
There is already a high amount of traffic on this road and an increase of
construction traffic during the build phase and then residential traffic
afterwords will dramatically change the traffic flow through the
neighborhood.
I am respectfully asking that you turn down this rezoning attempt.
Sincerely,
Mike Rand
3540 E Bluff Point Drive
Ozark, MO 65721
913-645-0088
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Shanda McKenzie
Zoning@springfieldmo.gov
Zoning Cases Z-17-2020 and Z-18-2020
Monday, August 17, 2020 10:42:38 AM

**CAUTION** This email originated from outside the organization.  Do not open
attachments or click links from sources you do not know and trust.
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Attention Zoning Committee,
I am writing in regards to my concerns with rezoning cases, specifically
the land on Farm Road 189. We just recently moved to Millwood from
Asheville, NC. However I was very familiar with Millwood from when we
lived in Ozark previously. Adding rental townhomes will not only destroy
the property values of the Millwood community, but add safety
concerns due to the additional traffic. Since moving here 5 months ago,
I am already astonished at the amount of traffic and the speed of the
drivers. If you average in an additional 2 cars per household for this
new development, you are turning a neighborhood already congested into
a small highway or a better comparison, Cherokee Street. The
residents of Millwood pay a great deal of property taxes (even more
than what we paid in Asheville and there is no comparison) and I can tell
you the sidewalks are in very bad condition throughout the
neighborhood, along with the speed of traffic in a "golf course
neighborhood" I can't count the number of times I have seen a cart
almost hit by a car exceeding the 30 mph. speed limits. Add over 200
additional cars, construction crews for several years and you know
longer have the community "Millwood" that people purchased because of
the original layout and vision for the community. No one wants to live in
a high traffic area on a golf course, especially with golf carts and
children. I am opposed 100% against this plan. Let's also not forget
about the bikers who for years have used that area and already have
challenges with drivers/traffic.
Sincerely,
Michael M. and Shanda L. McKenzie
6221 S. Bluff Ridge Road
816-898.2560
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

mriley185@aol.com
Werland, Amy; Zoning@springfieldmo.gov
Rezoning FR 189
Tuesday, September 8, 2020 4:22:52 PM

**CAUTION** This email originated from outside the organization.  Do not open
attachments or click links from sources you do not know and trust.
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Zoning Committee:  
I am writing to the committee in regards to my adamant opposition to rezoning FR 189 for housing
development.   
I have lived in Millwood subdivision now for 14 years and have enjoyed the well kept roadways, bridges
and quiet neighborhood. Rezoning will only add a significant increase in traffic that will lead to further
safety concerns for the people in this area. There is already an issue of people using Millwood Drive as
a shortcut to access highway 65 and rezoning will only increase the amount of traffic. The staff review
report says a traffic impact study is not required due to the anticipated volume, however did they consider
the fact there are many golf carts, pedestrians and children near the Millwood Country club that frequently
have to cross over this road to access the course? Furthermore, did they also consider the stability and
structure of the bridge for increased traffic volume?
The city just installed bike lanes to the area obviously aware that this is an area used for major biking,
running and walking and to now then add increased development in the area only causes more safety
concerns for these activities. If the city were to approve this rezoning, isn't the city then sending a mixed
message? Also, the county road in question, only has two lanes and no shoulders, so again a
development in this area will continue to compromise outdoor activities.
I ask each of you as committee members to consider these points.
When you purchased your home, didn't location have a great impact on your decision? Whether it be in
the country for quiet, or in the city for access to amenities, you made the purchase choice based on
location. Well, if I may speak for some of my neighbors, we too purchased our homes with a certain
atmosphere and location in mind and now to risk that being taken away from us is unfathomable.
Why do we always have to develop? Why can't there be underdeveloped land, trees and grass around
for those of us who chose to have that nearby?
Please consider these points with your decision to not rezone. I ask that you preserve this area not only
for the many Springfield residents that utilize it for activities, but mainly for the existing residents that have
chosen this area to call home.
Sincerely,
Dr. Megan Riley
6215 Riverglen Rd
Ozark, MO 65721
mriley185@aol.com
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Werland, Amy
Menke, Andrew
FW: September 10, 2020 Rezoning of Farm Road 189 Property
Thursday, September 10, 2020 9:55:40 AM
image001.png

From: Vickie L Norton <vlnorton@stainlessintegrity.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 8, 2020 1:23 PM
To: Werland, Amy <awerland@springfieldmo.gov>; White, Judy <jwhite@springfieldmo.gov>
Subject: September 10, 2020 Rezoning of Farm Road 189 Property
**CAUTION** This email originated from outside the organization.  Do not open attachments or
click links from sources you do not know and trust.
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------I am opposed to townhouses or any rentals of units.
There is already a safety issue with existing traffic on Millwood Drive due to children crossing street
for school buses,
golf carts, runners and bikers, not to mention those that speed thru our neighborhood to work who
reside outside of
Millwood. SAFETY is the biggest issue.
In addition, our streets and bridge also cannot accommodate any more use than they currently
receive.
Thank you for your considerations,
Vickie L Norton

Vickie L. Norton
President

417.773.6383
Springfield, MO
www.stainlessintegrity.com
WBENC & WOSB Certified
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Planning and Zoning Commission
September 10, 2020

Re: Z-17-2020 and Z-18-2020
Dear Board,
I am writing in opposition to Z-17-2020 (38 acres from R-1 to R-SF) and Z-18-2020(6.68 acres from R-1 to
R-TH) and ask that you do not rezone the plots as requested.
My husband, son (now 3 ½ years old), senior dog and I moved to Millwood in December. In relocating
we looked at a number of different neighborhoods in the Greater Springfield Area our goal was to find a
home where our child could grow up the way we had, playing outside. We based our decision on
finding a neighborhood that was safe, well maintained, an easy commute and most importantly had a
sense of community.
We can all agree that the last year has not been what anyone expected. One of the few blessings during
Covid was the ability for our family to walk through the neighborhood. We were the ones walking
through the neighborhood with our kid in his stroller blowing bubbles and our dog checking everything
out. While there were cars on the E Milllwood Dr. it wasn’t overly busy, most drivers waiving as they
drove by. I would see neighborhood kids riding their bikes and playing with their families.
If you approve the rezoning traffic on Millwood E Dr. will increase. In the Development Review Staff
Report for Z-17-2020 you state in staff comments that:
4. The development will take primary vehicular access to Farm Road 189 which is classified as a
Secondary Arterial roadway and will remain outside the city limits in unincorporated Greene
County for maintenance purposes
However, in making this determination you did not consider how these residents would get to Farm
Road 189? Access to highway 65 is off E Millwood Dr. and most drivers will not go up and around to get
to the proposed location. E Millwood Dr. will become a cut through for residents attempting to get
places. I have lived on streets that are cut throughs in the past, drivers are even less likely to pay
attention to their surroundings and/or the speed limit. They will not look out for golf carts at the golf
cart crossings. The safety of our neighborhood will decrease as a result of this rezoning.
You state under Driveway Access that “access to this property will be allowed from E Millwood Drive
based on existing City of Springfield standards”. This too will cause drivers along E Millwood Drive and
increase the traffic flow.
In the rezoning request Z-18-2020(6.68 acres from R-1 to R-TH) I am concerned about the number of
allowed townhomes. Per your documentation it states up to 11 per acre, therefore you would be
approving the zoning for up to 77 townhomes. Rezoning to allow for townhomes will again change the
feel of our neighborhood and increase traffic substantially on E. Millwood Dr.
With the additional traffic on E Millwood Dr. I will not be able to let my child ride his bike or go play
outside as we did as kids which is one of the main reasons we moved here.
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I ask that you reject the proposed rezoning requests Z-17-2020 and Z-18-2020 allowing our family and
the other families of Millwood to retain the safety of our neighborhood.
Thank you,
Maggie and Ed Adams
6045 S. Bluff Ridge Rd
Ozark, MO 65721
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